

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

1000 CHAP. 27

Chapter 24

RESOLVE, Closing Umcolcus Lake, Penobscot County, to Ice Fishing.

Umcolcus lake; closed to ice fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Umcolcus lake in T7, R6, and T8, R6 in Penobscot county to all ice fishing.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 25

RESOLVE, Establishing Day Limit and Prohibiting Live Fish as Bait in Certain Waters in Aroostook County.

Aroostook county; regulating fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation establishing a 5 fish daily limit and prohibiting the use or possession of live fish as bait on the following waters in Aroostook county:

Horseshoe pond, T11, R10

Upper Hudson pond, T11, R10

Two Mile pond, T16, R14; T16, R13.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 26

RESOLVE, Regulating Ice Fishing for Smelts in Pleasant Lake, Aroostook County.

Pleasant lake; regulating ice fishing for smelts. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Pleasant lake in Island Falls and T4, R3, Aroostook county, to ice fishing for smelts from the time the ice forms in the fall until March 31st with night fishing permitted.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 27

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Saddleback Stream and Its Tributaries, Franklin County.

Saddleback stream and tributaries; regulating fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Saddleback (Cascade) stream and

RESOLVES, 1957

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 28

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Blanchard Ponds, Franklin County.

Blanchard ponds; regulating fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Blanchard ponds in Davis and Lang Twps., Franklin county, to fly fishing only with a daily limit of 5 fish.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 29

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Tributaries to Baker Pond, Somerset County.

Tributaries to Baker pond; regulating fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening all tributaries to Baker pond in T4, R6, and T5, R6, Somerset county, to fly fishing only with a daily limit of 5 trout.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 30

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Big Island Pond, Franklin County.

Big Island pond; regulating fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Big Island pond in T3, R5, T2, R6, Franklin county, to fly fishing only with a daily bag limit of 5 fish.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 31

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in South Bog Stream, Franklin County.

South Bog stream; regulating fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue

CHAP. 31